1. SERVICE RULES

1.10 Categorization of posts - Additional Director/Joint Director/ Deputy Director/ Divisional Development Officer - Special Rules - Amendments

Rural Development (Ei) Department

G.O. (Ms) No. 23

Dated: 05.02.1998

Read:

- 1. G.O. (Ms) No. 586, Rural Development and Local Administration Department, dated 12.04.1984.
- 2. G.O. (RT) No. 549, Rural Development Department, dated 27.11.1985.
- 3. G.O. (Ms) No. 416, Rural Development Department, dated 22.07.1988.
- 4. From the Commissioner of Rural Development Department, Madras Letter No. Roc 119200 / 90 / 1A, dated 28.12.1990.
- 5. From the Secretary, Tamil Nadu Public Service Commission, Madras Letters No. 2189 / B4 / 93, dated 27.04.1993 and 14.07.1993.

ORDER

The following Notification will be published in the Tamil Nadu Government Gazette.

NOTIFICATION

In exercise of the powers conferred by the proviso to Article 309 of the Constitution of India, the Governor of Tamil Nadu hereby makes the following amendment to the special rules for the Tamil Nadu Panchayat Development Service (Section 39 in Volume II of the Tamil Nadu Services Manual, 1969).

2. The amendments hereby made shall be deemed to have come into force on 27th November 1985.

AMENDMENTS

In the said Special Rules, :-

- (1) In rule 1
 - (a) for the expression "Category 1. Joint Director of Rural Development, Category 2. Divisional Development Officer" the following expressions shall be substituted, namely:-
 - "Category 1 Additional Director of Rural Development;
 - Category 2 Joint Director of Rural Development;
 - Category 3 Deputy Director of Rural Development and;
 - Category 4 Divisional Development Officer".
 - (b) for Explanation 1, the following explanation shall be substituted, namely: -

Explanation 1: "Joint Director of Rural Development" shall mean and include the Principal, Rural Extension Training Centres, Project Officer, District Rural Development Agency, Project Officer, International Fund for Agricultural Development, Lecturer in Area Planning, State Institute of Rural Development.

- (c) After Explanation 2, the following Explanation shall be added, namely: -
 - **Explanation 3:** "Additional Director of Rural Development shall mean and include the Principal, State Institute of Rural Development, Chennai"
- (2) In rule 2, in the Table under sub rule (a), for the entry "Joint Director of Rural

Development" in column (1) and the entries relating thereto in column (2), the following entries in columns (1) and (2) shall respectively be substituted, namely: -

"Additional Director of Rural Development	By promotion from among the holders of the post of Joint Director of Rural Development.	
Joint Director of Rural Development	By promotion from among the holders of the post of Deputy Director of Rural Development.	
	Provided that on and from 22nd July 1988, the holders of the post of Divisional Development Officer alone shall be eligible for promotion as Joint Director of Rural Development.	
Deputy Director of Rural Development	By promotion from among the holders of the post of Divisional Development Officer.	

3. In rule 3, in the Table for the entry of "Joint Director of Rural Development" in column (1) and the entries relating there to in columns (2) and (3) therof, the following entries in columns (1) to (3) shall respectively the substituted, namely: -

Additional Director of Rural Development	By Promotion	Must have rendered service in the Category of Joint Director of Rural Development for a period of not less than one year
Joint Director of Rural Development	By Promotion	Must have rendered service in the category of Divisional Development Officer for a period not less than two years
		Provided that no Divisional Development Officer shall ordinarily be promoted as a Joint Director of Rural Development unless he has service for a period of not less than one year after such promotion.
Deputy Director of Rural Development	By Promotion	Must have rendered service in the Category of Divisional Development Officer for a period of not less than two years.

(By order of the Governor)

RAMESH CHANDRA PANDA SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT